

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE (Shopping Center)

3978285

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, Lessor hereby leases to Lessee the land and improvements thereon or to be constructed thereon, situated in the City Des Plaines Illinois _Cook and State of , designated as "W. (13 HEN PANTRY" and "BOTTLE GAGB" on Exhibit A attached to that certain Lease between the parties hereto bearing even date herewith (hereiasfter referred to as the "Leased Premises"), together with #11 appurtuances and the rights granted with respect to the Common Facilities. The entire tract of land shown on said Exhibit A, of which the Leased remises is a part, is legally described on Exhibit AA hereto attached (said entire tract of land, any additions thereto and all improvements existing or constructed thereon are hereinafter referred to as the "Shopping Center") and is located at the NEC of Les & Algonquin

Section 2.2. Options. Lessee (nall have the options to four (4) successive extensions of the term of this Lease for any whole number of lease years not exceeding five (5) full lease years with respect to each such option, subject to the terms, covanants and provisions of this Lease. Lessee may exercise each said option by giving Lessor written notice thereof no less than four (4) mouths prior to the beginning of each such period of extension, in which said notice Lessee shall state the number of lease years it elects to extend said term. The word "term" whenever used herein shall mean the original term and any extensions thereof unless the context otherwise requires.

Section 6.1. Use. The Leased Premises may be used for any lawful purpose except in no event shall the Leased Premises be used for the sale of automotive products. In the event Lessee desires thuse the Lessed Premises for a use other than a retail grocery store, delicatessen, packaged liquor store or any combination thereof, Lesses shell not use the Leased Premises for any type of use which is prohibited by the provisions of any other lease then in effect with any other terant of the Shopping Center and of which provision Lessor has given writter notice to Lessee prior to Lessee's change in use, except that such limitation on use shall not prohibit the use of the Leased Premises for the invidental sale of any particular merchandise or services. Lessor hereby grants to Lessee, its employees and invitees, without charge, the right to use in common with others entitled to similar use thereof, all of the Common Facilities, and the exclusive right to use that portion of the service areas, if any, including loading and unloading facilities, designed for use with the building on the Leased Premises. Lessor shall not grant any rights with respect to the Common Facilities or permit the use thereof by any persons other than the tenants and occupants of the Shopping Center, their employees and invitees. Lessee may use reasonable portions of the sidewalk abutting the Leased Premises for the storage of shopping carts, and the display and sale of merchandise, and may install and maintain waste container(s) and a public telephone on a location in the Shopping Center selected by Lessee. Lessee shall repair or restore the building from any damage caused by installing a public telephone on the exterior wall of the Leased Premises. Lessee, with Lessor's consent, may use reasonable portions of the Common Facilities for the display of advertisements and temporary promotional materials. Lessor shall (i) provide all of the Common Facilities for such use at all times, except during reasonable periods of time required to provide necessary maintenance or repairs, and shall not change the Common Facilities in any manner without the prior written consent of Lesses, (11) require all

3978285

7491 Den Meet port on to 148914 Poth

tenants and occupants of the Shopping Center and their employees to park their automobiles in a portion of the parking area designated for such purpose, which area shall be located in the part of the Shopping Center least likely to be used by the customers of Lessee and other tenants and occupants of the Shopping Center, (iii) post the six (6) parking spaces directly in front of the Lessed Premises for maximum ten (10) minute parking if Lessee so directs, and (iv) provide and maintain adequate waste containers on the Common Facilities.

Section 6.10. Use of Shopping Genter. Lessor covenants that (i) no premises in the Shopping Genter (excluding the Leased Premises) shall be used or occupied for the operation of a bar, tavern or an amusement or recreation establishment (including without limitation a pool hall, bowling alley, game center, theater and adult book store) or a restaurant other than a carry-out restaurant, and (ii) no portion of the Shopping Center within 60 feet of the perimeter of the Leased Premises shall be used or occupied as a fitness or diet center, health center, a barber or beguty shop, real estate or other offices. Any carry-out restaurant shall be located at least forty (40) feet from the perimeter of the Leased Premises and shall be limited to a seating capacity of thirty-six (36) sector. The foregoing covenant shall run with the land comprising the Shopping Center. In the event of a breach or threatened breach of said covenant, Lessee shall be entitled to injunctive relief and any other approprists remedy.

Section 6.11. Exclusive. Lessor covenants that no premises in the Shopping Center (excluding the Leased Premises) shall be used or occupied for (i) the retail solling of food or beverages of any kind for consumption off the premises except that this shall not prohibit the sale of hot, prepared ready to eat carry out foods such as fried chicken, hamburgers, chop sucy and pizza and other prepared ready-to-eat hot carry out foods sold incidental tie eto, or (ii) for the sale of cigarettes, tobacco, newspapers or health and beauty aids except shampoo and related beauty aids sold in a beauty sal shall be permitted. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, (a liquor store shall be permitted provided the display of soft drinks, snack food items and cigarettes is limited to eight (8) linear feet each and provided further such items are not advertised or sold as "loss leaders". A restaurant shall be permitted to have one cigarette machine. "A no event shall any premises in the Shopping Center (excluding the Leasel Premises) be used for the sale of cold sandwiches and bulk delicatersen items such as meats. cheeses and salads except that a carry-out restaurant may sell individual cold salads and coffee as an incidental part of ica business. A dessert or ice cream shop may sell coffee as an incidental part of its business provided such coffee is limited to one flavor only. The foregoing restrictions on use and occupancy shall be effective only so long as the Leased Premises are used for such purposes, respectively, or are not being so used because of labor controversy, acts of God, fire or other casualty, national emergency, reasonable periods of time to rimodel or decorate or other causes beyond the reasonable control of hearts or other persons occupying the Leased Premises. The foregoing covenant shall run with the land comprising the Shopping Center. In the event of a preach or threatened breach of said covenant, Leasee shall be entitled to injunctive relief and any other appropriate remedy.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and affixed their respective seals to this Lease as of the day and year first above written.

CHICAGO TITLE & TRUST COMPANY, not personally but as Trustee as aforesaid

August Vice President

Attest Shoila Affrendant

WHITE HEN PANTRY, INC.

Vice President

Attest John for - Secretary

LB88BB

It is expressly understand and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything nerein to the contrary notwithstanding, that such and all of the warranties, indemnibes, representations, covenants projectings, and agreements herein made on the part of said Trustee are nevertheless each and every one of them made and introduced not 12 personal warranties, indemnibes agreements and trustee are nevertheless each and every one of them made and introduced not 12 personal warranties indemnibes, represents to understanding, and agreements by the Trustee or for the purpose of with the uniform of binding said fractien personally but are made and intended for the purpose of binding only that personal with the uniform of binding said described herein, and this instrument is executed and drivered by said Trustee risk in its own right, but solely in the exercised the powers conferred upon it as such Trustee, and that no personal responsibility is assumed by no shall at any time be assetted or enforceable against the Chocago Title and Trustee (in the proposal trustee in this instrument on account of this attrustment or on accounts of the attrustment or on accounts any time be assetted or enforceable against the Chocago Title and Trustee in this instrument contained, either markets of implied, all south personal liability, it any, being expressly valved and released.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

NWC Lee & Algonquin Des Plaines, Illinois

Lots 3, 4 and 5 in August Raddatz' subdivision of part of the neitheast 1/4 of Section 20, Township 41 North, Range 12 East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying east of Lee Street and west of the right-of-way of the Minneapolis/St. Paul and Sault St. Natic Railroad, according to the plat thereof recorded December 19, 1921 as document number 144799, in Cook County, Illinois. is 3, (theast the Introduction of the Introduction of the respective production of the respective produ

i.

PREPARED BY AND RETURN TO: BETH SPRECHER BRUOMS WHITE HEN PARTEY, INC. 660 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE ELMHURST, IL 60126

STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK } ss.

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that the above named Assistant Vice President and Assistant Secretary of the CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY, Grantor, personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Assistant Vice President and Assistant Secretary respectively, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Company for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and the said Assistant Secretary then and there acknowledged that said Assistant Secretary. As custodian of the corporate seal of said Company, caused the corporate seal of said Company to be affixed to said instrument as said Assistant Secretary's own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Company for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand	l and Notarial Sac APR - 8 1991	Date
"OFFICIAL SEAL" Lyndu S. Carrie on ext "a, State of Illinois must not Eq. (cs. 4/2/94)	Lynda & Ba	vie.
	Notary Public	

Form 1329

COUNTY OF DUTAGE

State aforesaid, DO	HEREBY CERTIFY	that Gaswaa	red County In the
Pantry I	nc	d Robert	Smith
beisoliettà vimutti f	n use to the fulle		DECEMENT OF SOIL
signed and delivere	this day in person	and severally ack ant of writing as _	nowledged that they Vice President
corporate seal of sa given by the Board tary act and as the the uses and purpor	of Directors of said free and voluntary	corporation, as t	oursuant to authority heir free and volun- id corporation, for
Given under my har 1991.	d and noterial seal	this 29th day o	April.
My Commission expl 5/17/93	res:	Ph 11+	m R.M
"OFFICIAL SEAL" Charlotte M. Befk	-	Charlotte >	Notary Public

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office The Way of South To Line 3978285 Active Control Mess No.

UNOFFICIAL

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

Motary Public, State of Minote
My Commission Expins 06/1

My Commission Expins 06/1

My Commission Expins 06/1

My Commission Expins 106/1

My Commission

Sildud TratoN

My Commission expires:

N OF HOEI	assi this 29th de	leineton t	T. En under my hand and
			nses and purposes th
their free and volun	s id corporation, s la beed bus tos vei	taetors et natov bri	en by the Board of Dig y act and as the free a
o, pursuant to authori	olistograp bias to y	Secretar	
acknowledged that the Nice Presiden	rument of writing a	sui pies :	uso suo genated fue
insmuntari price	seribed to the fore	is are sub	poration, whose name
प्राम् क्रमाप्रा	neulzena Auty	eus ed os	sousily known to me
d for seld County in the	Votary Public in and	ABS CER	AN ALIANACIA DO HER
		• •	711 10
90		(Sent of to YTHUG
0,	• .•	, 2S. (Signill 40 314.
-/X,		•	
The second secon		•	
. 9/	*		•
Notery Public			
allding itseleld			
	4		
		:1	y Commission expires
•	C		
Jo Yab.	aldt lane 13	salon bri	iyen under my hand a
of said corporation, fo			he uses and purposes ory act and purposes
, as their free and vol	of said corporation	erologid	iven by the Board of I
eio, burnant to auth			bies to isse slenogro
pisand sa t	ary of said corporal	II DIES	Igned and delivered t
Iy acknowledged that			
	ubscribed to the for	MES 576 S	sorporation, whose na
Secretary of said	•	ie to be th	m of I won't yllanos as
	pus		
Jo Jus			personally known to n
ind for sald County in			State afortsate, DO Hi
		ť	COCK LA OE
		'SS (20 /4.
•	•	ſ	FAYTE OF

TO THE POST OF THE STATES

DDE JUL -C 12:43 CARMIN S FLORESCO 3978285



Shring Shring > Judica

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

STATE OF TECHNOIS,

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that the above named Assistant Vice President and Assistant Secretary of the CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY, Grantor, personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Assistant Vice President and Assistant Secretary respectively, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Company for the uses and purposes therein set forth, and the said Assistant Secretary then and there acknowledged that said Assistant Secretary, as custodian of the corporate seal of said Company, caused the corporate seal of said Company to be affixed to said instrument as said Assistant Secretary's own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Company for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

OFFICIAL SEAL"

OFFICIAL SEAL"

OFFICIAL SEAL"

OFFICIAL SEAL

OFF

2411/3 My Commission expires:

		·7661
is see this 29th day of Hori	d nothr	Given under my hand an
•		
. Hinol is:	nierein s	the uses and purposes th
untary act and deed of said corporation, for	lov bne	tary act and as the free
on to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authorit ct said corporation, as their free and volun-	nanioqu	Corporate seat to the corporation
ary of seld corporation and caused the	191266.	pu*
se gnitting of writing as ادعة المعالمة المعالمعالمة المعالمة المعالمة المعالمة المعالمة المعالمة المعالمة الم	I PIES E	
becaon and severally acknowledged that the	di Yab	appeared before me this
POPECLIBER 10 1UB 1016BoluB INSTANUEUR:	B BIE 50	corporation, whose name
n.me (0 / (mp.1386	n sa or	SET OF INVOIRE VISARIOR TO THE
A Motery Public in and for said Coonly in the Secretary Coords of White I was a secretary in the said of Coords of White I was a secretary of Secret	n sa oi	DELEGUELLY KNOWN to me
Fred Coerds Course	EBA CE	State aforesald, DO HER
B Hotery Public in and for said County in the	1 X (10)	1, Chaclette M. B
04	•	. , ,
70-		
		See 1. C 30 YTHIOD
	22	ElenillE 99 STATE
	`	
		•
0.5	•	
0_		
Notary Public		
		My Commission expires:
	/ -	
lo yab sirit lass ish	rriou pu	olven under my hand ar
*LD.401.194	410.34	the uses and purposes t
THE THE SELECTION OF THE PROPERTY AND THE PARTY OF THE PA	DA PLE	tary act and as the free
our sait trout to 'Uoiteloulo's Pies to '	racion	Till bread adt vd navin
OU 10 De Pilixed (Detent) box sources.	[[43007]	02 hizz to fees eferograps
min light los incides of the IQ AJE	355LG	Put
	, DIES T	OI DESERVITOR PULL PULLI
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, a president the president and severally acknowledged that the president	82 ST0	corporation, while name
Secretary of said	10 pe ()	personally known to me
pur		
Tresident of	10 pe ()	personally known to me
Jady Yall'A	10 YB3	State a ore sald, DO HER
a Notary Public in and for said County in the		7/2
•		
	(TO ATVOCE
	.22 (
•	{	40 STATE

OFFICIAL CO

Mind June Of Cook County Clerk's Office

A STATE OF THE STA

Succession S

STATE OF TELINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK SS.

> I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that the above named Assistant Vice President and Assistant Secretary of the CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY, Grantor, personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Assistant Vice President and Assistant Secretary respectively, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and valuntary act and as the free and valuntary act of said Company for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and the said Assistant Secretary then and there acknowledged that said Assistant Secretary, as custodian of the corporate seal of said Company, caused the corporate seal of said Company to be affixed to said instrument as said Assistant Secretary's own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Company for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

COUNTY OF) SS.		•
COURT OF	•		•
1,	, a Nota	ry Public in and	for said County in the
l, State aforesaid, DO H personally known to r	EREBY CERTIFY	that President	of
		nd	
signed and delivered and corporate seat of said given by the Board of	nmes are subscrais day in person the said instrum Secretary of corporation to b Directors of sai	n and severally nent of writing a said corporation e affixed therein d corporation, a	acknowledged that the s Presiden n and caused the p, pursuant to authorit s their free and volun
he us a and purposes			sald corporation, for
ilven under my hand	and notarial sea	I this d	y of
• - · · · · //×	•		
ly Commission expire	S:		
0)	C	•	
	<u> </u>	·	Notary Public
	4		
	, C		
			•
•	, ₁ , •		erm e g.c. e redita es éspeciment desd filmes
rate of Illinois)		
DUNTY OF DuPage) SS.		
	•	0	
Charlotta M. 1	Salk . a Notary	Public In and f	or sold County in the
ste aforesaid, DO HEI	REBY CERTIFY (hal George	SO Rovis
rsonally known to me	to be the <u>Vic</u>	e President o Robert	Wh so then
rsonally kńówn to me	to be the		Secretary of said
rporation, whose name	ies are subscrib	ed to the forego	ing instrument
paareu belore me illi Ined and delivered th	e sald instrume	end severally ac nt of writing as	knowledged that they Vice President
d	_ Secretary of s	aid corporation	and caused the
porate seal of said co	rporation to be	affixed thereto,	pursuant to authority
en by the Board of D y act and as the free	irectors c: said	corporation, as	their free and volun-
uses and purposes t	herein set forth	ct sun deen or s	era corporation, for
en under my hand ar 11.	nd notarial seal (this 29th day	of April.
Commission expires:			
1/17/93			· •
711119	•	no in.	0.10
	***	וו עוו	700 JALIE 11
"OFFICIAL SEAL"	ነ	Charlotte	Notary Public

Stopens of Cook County Clerk's Office the Softice of the Softice o SOCIAL STATES STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P 3978285